
 

 

 
 
 
 

Economic 
Development and Skills 
Policy Committee 
 
Wednesday 13 September 2023 at 2.00 
pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Martin Smith  
Councillor Minesh Parekh  
Councillor Henry Nottage  
Councillor Kurtis Crossland  
Councillor Brian Holmshaw  
Councillor Abdul Khayum  
Councillor Barbara Masters  
Councillor Peter Price  
Councillor Laura Moynahan  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee discusses and takes 
decisions on: 
 

• Economic Development, Skills and Culture 
• Business growth and economic strategy 
• Arts development and projects 
• Theatres. Museums, galleries etc 
• City and community events 
• Employment policy and programmes 
• Adult education and Skills 
• Enterprise, employment and digital skills 
• Adult skills policy and programmes 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Martin Smith.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpage or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical mee
[...]
at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Martin Smith (Chair), Minesh Parekh (Deputy Chair), 

Henry Nottage (Group Spokesperson), Kurtis Crossland, 
Brian Holmshaw, Barbara Masters, Peter Price, Laura Moynahan and 
Sioned-Mair Richards (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abdul Khayum. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 
public. 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were received. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15th March, 2023 and 17th 
May, 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
  
5.   
 

APPOINTMENT TO URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

5.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and 
Skills Policy Committee:- 
 
(
[...]
eration to any further issues to be 

explored by officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of 
the next work programme report, for potential addition to the 
work programme. 
 

 
  
8.   
 

2022-23 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 
 

8.1 The Head of Accounting introduced the report which brought the 
Committee up to date with the Council’s final revenue outturn 
position for 2022/23. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development 

and Skills Policy Committee note the updated information and 
management actions provided by this report on the 2022/23 
Revenue Budget Outturn. 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
    

Page 12



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 15.06.2023 

Page 3 of 9 
 

8.3.1 To formally record changes to the Revenue Budget. 
  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure 

that in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other 
alternatives were considered. 

  
9.   
 

LOCAL VISITOR ECONOMY PARTNERSHIP FORMAL APPLICATION 
 

9.1 The Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
considered a report of the Executive Director City Futures proposing 
that Sheffield City Council’s Marketing Sheffield service submits an 
application for Local Visitor Economy Partnership (LVEP) 
accreditation in June 2023 via the VisitEngland formal process.    
 

9.2 It was clarified that the application form published in the appendices 
was not the final version and that further detail had and would be 
included prior to submission. 
 

9.3 Members commented on the planned purpose built conference 
centre and the data used to identify that need. It was explained that 
a study had been commissioned on conferencing facilities and the 
results of this would be presented to the committee at a later date 
for information.  

    
9.4 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Transport, Regeneration 

and Climate Policy Committee: 
    

1. Agrees that Marketing Sheffie
[...]
omic Development and Skills 

Policy Committee:- 
 
Agree the proposed scope of the Year 2 and 3 UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund cultural destinations bid, including submission of Place Pilot bid 
to Arts Council. 

  
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
11.3.1 UKSPF Year 2 and 3 provides a valuable opportunity to channel 

welcome additional resources into culture and city marketing, to give 
benefits to the visitor economy, wellbeing, cohesion and city reputation. 

  
11.3.2 The proposed activities within the cultural destinations programme set 

out above are based on tried and tested methodologies including the 
previous ACE-funded Cultural Destinations programme 2016-18 (Lush 
Spectra, Strong Language, Mausoleum of the Giants) and the learning 
from Year 1 UKSPF. We want to embed innovative cultural activity into 
the city’s calendar, and a two-year funding allocation following on from 
UKSPF Year 1 allows this to happen. 

  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
11.4.1 The Council could decide not to apply for Year 2 and3 UKSPF funding. 

This would shut down an opportunity for additional resources which 
can provide city vibrancy, reasons to visit and support for Sheffield’s 
cultural sector. 

  
11.4.2 We could not seek to leverage further funding, and not apply for Place 

Partnership Match Funding. This would have the advantage of enabling 
earlier delivery as the bid needs to be developed and submitted, but it 
would also considerably extend the impact and leverage of the SPF 
monies. 

 
  
12.   
 

YEARS 2 & 3 SPF PEOPLE AND SKILLS BID 
 

11.1 The Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee considered a 
report of the Executive Director of City Futures seeking; 
 

• Approval on the proposals for the use of UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF) – People and Skills allocation for Sheffield 

Page 16



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 15.06.2023 

Page 7 of 9 
 

• Noting that Sheffield City Council will become the Acco
[...]
cultural 
destination, subject to the Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) funding being confirmed 
by South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SY MCA). 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Economic, Development and Skills Policy Committee: 
 

• Approve the commissioning strategy for up to £538,105, as outlined in this 
report and to operationalise the programme of activity detailed below, 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 11 

subject to the SPF funding being confirmed by SY MCA to: 
 
➢ Support international and community elements of 3 strategic events - £60K 

(Year 2) 
➢ Augmented Reality Look Up Project- £20K (Year 2) 
➢ Brand campaign and content creation - £100K (Years 2 & 3) 
➢ Media event and hosting- £20K (Years 2) 
➢ Support Staff - £116k (Years 2 & 3) 
➢ Cultural Events Programme - £191k (Year 3) 
➢ Accessibility information linked to visitor economy/cultural provision - £30k 

(Year 3) 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  
Holly Nicholl 

Legal:  
Gemma Beecroft 

Equalities & Consultation:  
Ed Sexton  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  
Kathryn Warrington 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Kate Martin 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Councillor Martin Smith  

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Nam
[...]
  

Page 58



 

Page 11 of 11 

 
4.3.5 
 

 
The Council must comply with all applicable legislation and regulations 
including but not limited to UK GDPR, the Data Protection Act 2018, 
Equality Act 2010 and the Subsidy Control Act 2022. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 
 
 
 
4.4.2 
 
 
4.4.3 

Climate implications, including thoughtful resource use, minimising the 
use of plastic items; minimising unnecessary printing and encouraging 
public transport will be built into project design. 
 
We will encourage all organisations and creatives involved in this project 
to work together to these principles. 
 
Specific projects or events funded through the programme would do their 
own Climate Impact Assessment.  We will request that event organisers 
adhere to Visit Britain (Isla) sustainability guidance. 

  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 

Alternative option 1 – SPF funding only applied to city marketing.  
SPF years 2 & 3 funding could be applied just to city marketing, without a 
culture strand being supported.  However, this would mean that an 
opportunity to help support the sector, grow the city’s reputation, give 
reasons to visit and engage with wider audiences would be missed. 
 
Alternative option 2 – Not applying for further funding.  
We could choose not to apply for Arts Council Place Partnerships 
funding, using SPF Year 3 as match.  However, this would mean losing 
out on the potential to grow our resources for the city and arts sector and 
will mean that activity can take place during a second year, if successful. 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

Shared Prosperity Fund years 2 & 3 funding provides a valuable 
opportunity to channel welcome additional resources into culture and city 
marketing, to give benefits to the visitor economy, wellbeing, cohesion 
and city reputation.  
 
The proposed activities set out above are based on tried and tested 
methodologies including the previous Arts
[...]
aph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
This report provides an overview of progress to deliver the second round of the 
Economic Recovery Fund (ERF) now that the application and scoring phases are 
complete.  The report lists the outcomes of the scoring process for all applications 
and provides information about the geographical spread and make-up of the areas 
that applied for funding.  The report marks the point at which ERF moves from the 
application and scoring phases into the contracting phase, which will enable 
successful projects to start delivering improvements and activities in their areas. 
 
Recommendations: 
Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee is asked to: 
 
1. Note that Finance Committee have been asked (at their meeting on 11 

September 2023) to approve the allocation of funding to areas offered over 
£50,000 (up to £200,000) and, subject to due diligence and other checks being 
undertaken to the satisfaction of the Director of Economic Development, 
Culture and Skills, for SCC to enter into a funding agreement with an 
appropriate lead organisation for each of the areas listed in the table below: 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



 
Project Area Funding Offer (final 

figures TBC) 
Crookes £90,000 
Darnall £100,000 
Harborough Avenue  £70,000 
Heeley & Newfield Greens £100,000 
London Road  £142,355 
Northern Avenue  £66,818 
Spital Hill £74,470 
Westfield  £71,456 
Woodhouse £70,000 

 
2. Note the areas listed in the table below have been allocated funding of up to 

£50,000 subject to due diligence and other checks being satisfied:   
 

Project Area 
Funding Offer 
(final figures 
TBC) 

Abbeydale £37,682 
Banner Cross £36,198 
Broomhill  £40,250 
Chapeltown £49,644 
Ecclesfield  £38,857 
Firth Park £39,932 
Greenhill £50,000 
Hackenthorpe  £49,573 
Hillsborough  £46,022 
Infirmary Road  £32,116 
Lowedges  £37,321 
Middlewood  £48,971 
Stannington
[...]
al alternative ways of delivering the second round of 
funding were considered as part of this process and proposals were made in 
relation to changing and improving the second round of funding.  These were 
approved by the EDSP Committee at its meeting on 19th October 2022.  This 
approach has subsequently been enacted so the proposals here are the 
outcome of an agreed process.   
 
Outcomes 
Because the Fund was oversubscribed, Steering Group had to look at ways of 
managing that and ensuring funding offers were within the available budget and 
made in a fair way (as described in appendix 1).   
 
Alternatives to that included the following, but the agreed approach was felt by 
the Steering Group to be a balanced, individualised and fair way of dealing with 
the budget pressure that took into account the specific elements within each 
project and strengths and weaknesses.  It was felt that any blanket measures 

Page 77



 
 
 
 
 

would cut across these nuances and lead to outcomes unreflective of their 
scoring judgements. 
 
Alternative Rationale Why rejected 
Making a blanket cut to 
all projects that passed 
scoring 

To reduce the overall 
funding ask to keep 
within the budget 

Projects had different 
strengths and 
weaknesses and this 
tactic felt unfair and 
arbitrary to the Steering 
Group 

Raising threshold at 
which projects would 
have passed 

To reduce the number 
of projects that would 
receive funding 

Project that passed 
scoring not receiving 
funding – Steering 
Group wanted to 
maximise the number of 
areas that could benefit 
from the Fund 

To remove specific 
types of activity from all 
budgets 

To reduce the overall 
funding ask and limit 
specific activity  

This would have 
potentially been applied 
unequally across 
projects, depending on 
whether they had 
included the activity in 
their proposals or not 

  
6.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1.  
 
 

This report updates the Committee on the progress of this project, which
[...]
 recent OFSTED inspection of 
the Lifelong Learning and Skills Service which took place in May 2023. 
 
Lifelong Learning and Skills delivers the following provision to learners in Sheffield:  

• Study Programme provision to young people with complex additional needs 
(High Needs) through Sheaf Training (aged 16-24) 

• Family, Adult and Community Education through FACES 
• Apprenticeship Provision  

 
The report was published on 23 August 2023 and OFSTED have determined that 
Lifelong Learning and Skills is a Good service overall with some Outstanding 
areas.  The findings across the seven areas that are subject to inspection are as 
follows: 
 
The Quality of Education: Good 

Page 101

Agenda Item 12



Page 2 of 2 

Behaviour and Attitudes: Outstanding 
Personal Development: Good 
Leadership and Management: Good  
Adult Learning Programmes: Outstanding 
Apprenticeships: Good 
Provision for Learners with High Needs: Outstanding 
 
This is the first time that the Council’s Lifelong Learning and Skills provision has 
achieved outstanding areas within an OFSTED inspection, and we are proud of 
this achievement and what it means for the people of Sheffield who we support.   
 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is recommended to note this report, which is provided for 
information purposes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Copy of the OFSTED Inspection report published on 23/08/23 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



 

Further education and skills inspection report 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Inspection of Sheffield City Council 
 
Inspection dates: 23 to 26 May 2023 

 

Overall effectiveness Good 

The quality of education Good 

Behaviour and attitudes Outstanding 

Personal development Good 

Leadership and management Good  

Adult learning programmes Outstanding 

Apprenticeships Good 

Provision for learners with high needs Outstanding 

Overall effectiveness at previous inspection Good 

 

Information about this provider 
 
Sheffield City Council provides adult 
[...]
ct: Culture Strategy Development Update – informal 
report 
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? 
n/a 

Yes  No   

 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? n/a Yes  No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
n/a 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No /  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
In the September 2022 ‘Strategic Approach to Culture’ report, the following were 
proposed as part of a new emphasis on culture in Sheffield: 
 

• Formally adopt the Sheffield Culture Collective Strategy on behalf of 
Sheffield City Council as an interim, while SCC works with partners to 
develop a full city Culture Strategy. 

 
• Note the submission of three Expressions of Interest to the Create Growth 

Fund; Cultural Development Fund 3; and Place Partnership Fund. 
 

• Support in principle the creation of a Cultural Feasibility Fund through 
external funding sources such as SYMCA.  

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 13



Page 2 of 6 

This update report sets out progress towards the full city Culture Strategy; work on 
resubmitting to two of the funds listed; and the imminent establishment of a 
Cultural Pipeline Fund. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee is asked to note the progress made in: 
 

• developing a new Culture Strategy for Sheffield  
 

• resubmitting bids for Create Growth and the Place Partnership Fund 
 

• Setting up a Cultural Pipeline Fund, resourced through South Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority’s Feasibility Fund. 

 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
(Inse

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Minesh Parekh (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Henry Nottage 

(Group Spokesperson), Kurtis Crossland, Brian Holmshaw, 
Abdul Khayum, Barbara Masters, Peter Price, Laura Moynahan and 
Robert Reiss (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Martin Smith. The Vice-
Chair, Councillor Minesh Parekh was in the Chair. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 It was noted that the appendix to item 11 on the agenda was not available to the 
public or press because it contained exempt information. If Members wished to 
discuss the information in the appendix, the Committee would ask the members of 
the public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and the webcast 
would be paused.  

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Henry Nottage declared an interest in item 11 as he was the owner of a 
business in that area. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15th June, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Policy Committee received one question from a member of the public. The 
member of the public did not ask their question in person, a written response 
would be provided. 
 

  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 A schedule of questions to the Chair, submitted in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 16, and which contained written answers, was circulated.  
Supplementary questions, under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.4, 
were asked and were answered by the Chair. 

  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 13.09.2023 

Page 2 of 8 
 

7.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme. 
7.2 The Director of Economy, Skills and Culture drew the committee’s attention to an 

item had been referred from Council regarding a fairer green economy for 
Sheffield which asked the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee to 
consider working with partners, including its Diverse Business Advisory Board and 
the Chamber of Commerce, on how to further support small businesses to 
address climate impacts.   
 

7.3 A member requested that green upskilling be added to the work programme and 
The Director of Economy, Skills and Culture agreed to provide an update before 
March 2024. 
 

7.4 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that, having considered if they required any further 
additions or adjustments:- 
  
1. the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1 and the referral from 
Full Council relating to support for small businesses on addressing climate 
impacts;  
. 

  
  
  
8.   
 

2023/24 Q1 BUDGET MONITORING 
 

8.1 The committee considered a report from the Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services that brought them up to date with the Council’s outturn position for Q1 
2023/24 General Fund revenue position. 

  
8.2 A question was asked regarding the financial support to the museums and 

whether it was across all of them or only applicable to some. The Director of 
Finance and Commercial Services agreed to provide a written response. 

  
8.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee note the updated information and management actions provided by 
this report on the Q1 2023/24 Revenue Budget Outturn as described in this report. 

  
8.4 Reasons for Decision  
  
8.4.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget. 
  
8.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
9.   
 

SHARED PROSPERITY FUND APPLICATION (VISITOR ECONOMY AND 
CULTURE) YEARS 2 & 3 
 

9.1 The committee considered a report seeking approval of the commissioning 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 13.09.2023 

Page 3 of 8 
 

strategy in order to operationalise the programme of activity required to further 
build Sheffield’s reputation as a distinctive and diverse cultural destination, subject 
to the Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) funding being confirmed by South Yorkshire 
Mayoral Combined Authority (SY MCA). 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 
Approve the commissioning strategy for up to £538,105, as outlined in this report 
and to operationalise the programme of activity detailed below, subject to the SPF 
funding being confirmed by SY MCA to: 
 

• Support international and community elements of 3 strategic events - £60K 
(Year 2) 

• Augmented Reality Look Up Project- £20K (Year 2) 
• Brand campaign and content creation - £100K (Years 2 & 3) 
• Media event and hosting- £20K (Years 2) 
• Support Staff - £116k (Years 2 & 3) 
• Cultural Events Programme - £191k (Year 3) 
• Accessibility information linked to visitor economy/cultural provision - £30k 

(Year 3) 
  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 Shared Prosperity Fund years 2 & 3 funding provides a valuable opportunity to 

channel welcome additional resources into culture and city marketing, to give 
benefits to the visitor economy, wellbeing, cohesion and city reputation. 

  
9.3.2 The proposed activities set out above are based on tried and tested 

methodologies including the previous Arts Council England-funded Cultural 
Destinations programme 2016-18 (Lush Spectra, Strong Language, Mausoleum of 
the Giants) and learning from the year 1 SPF. We want to embed innovative and 
diverse cultural activity and city promotion into the city’s calendar, and SPF years 
2 & 3 will allow this to happen at transformative scale. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 Alternative option 1 – SPF funding only applied to city marketing. 

SPF years 2 & 3 funding could be applied just to city marketing, without a culture 
strand being supported. However, this would mean that an opportunity to help 
support the sector, grow the city’s reputation, give reasons to visit and engage with 
wider audiences would be missed. 
 

9.4.2 Alternative option 2 – Not applying for further funding. 
We could choose not to apply for Arts Council Place Partnerships funding, using 
SPF Year 3 as match. However, this would mean losing out on the potential to 
grow our resources for the city and arts sector and will mean that activity can take 
place during a second year, if successful. 

  
10.   ECONOMIC RECOVERY FUND - ROUND 2 UPDATE REPORT 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 13.09.2023 

Page 4 of 8 
 

  
10.1 The committee considered a report of the Executive Director, City Futures 

providing an overview of progress to deliver the second round of the Economic 
Recovery Fund (ERF) now that the application and scoring phases are complete. 
The report lists the outcomes of the scoring process for all applications and 
provides information about the geographical spread and make-up of the areas 
that applied for funding. The report marks the point at which ERF moves from the 
application and scoring phases into the contracting phase, which will enable 
successful projects to start delivering improvements and activities in their areas. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee; 
 
1. Note that Finance Committee have been asked (at their meeting on 11  
September 2023) to approve the allocation of funding to areas offered over  
£50,000 (up to £200,000) and, subject to due diligence and other checks being  
undertaken to the satisfaction of the Director of Economic Development, Culture 
and Skills, for SCC to enter into a funding agreement with an appropriate lead 
organisation for each of the areas listed in the table below: 
 

Project Area 
Funding Offer (final 

figures TBC) 
Crookes £90,000 
Darnall £100,000 
Harborough Avenue £70,000 
Heeley & Newfield Greens £100,000 
London Road £142,355 
Northern Avenue £66,818 
Spital Hill £74,470 
Westfield £71,456 
Woodhouse £70,000 

 
2. Note the areas listed in the table below have been allocated funding of up to 
£50,000 subject to due diligence and other checks being satisfied: 
 
  

Project Area 
Funding Offer (final 

figures TBC) 
Abbeydale £37,682 
Banner Cross £36,198 
Broomhill £40,250 
Chapeltown £49,644 
Ecclesfield £38,857 
Firth Park £39,932 
Greenhill £50,000 
Hackenthorpe £49,573 
Hillsborough £46,022 
Infirmary Road £32,116 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 13.09.2023 

Page 5 of 8 
 

Lowedges £37,321 
Middlewood £48,971 
Stannington £49,962 
Walkley £35,052 

 
 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
    
10.3.1 The report updated the Committee on the progress of this project, which the 

Committee approved on 19th October 2022. This update marked a key milestone 
in the project cycle, at the transition from application and scoring to contracting 
and onwards to delivery. The Committee would be kept updated as the project 
continued to develop. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 Programme 
10.4.1 As noted, a range of options for delivering ERF2 were considered over summer 

and autumn 2022. Several alternative ways of delivering the second round of 
funding were considered as part of this process and proposals were made in 
relation to changing and improving the second round of funding. These were 
approved by the EDSP Committee at its meeting on 19th October 2022. This 
approach has subsequently been enacted so the proposals here are the outcome 
of an agreed process 

  
 Outcomes 
10.4.2 Because the Fund was oversubscribed, Steering Group had to look at ways of 

managing that and ensuring funding offers were within the available budget and 
made in a fair way (as described in appendix 1). 
 

10.4.3 Alternatives to that included the following, but the agreed approach was felt by 
the Steering Group to be a balanced, individualised and fair way of dealing with 
the budget pressure that took into account the specific elements within each 
project and strengths and weaknesses. It was felt that any blanket measures 
would cut across these nuances and lead to outcomes unreflective of their 
scoring judgements. 
 
Alternative Rationale Why rejected  
Making a blanket cut to 
all projects that passed 
scoring 

To reduce the overall 
funding ask to keep 
within the budget 

Projects had different 
strengths and 
weaknesses and this 
tactic felt unfair and 
arbitrary to the Steering 
Group 

Raising threshold at 
which projects would 

To reduce the number of 
projects that would 

Project that passed 
scoring not receiving 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 13.09.2023 

Page 6 of 8 
 

have passed receive funding funding – Steering 
Group wanted to 
maximise the number of 
areas that could benefit 
from the Fund 

To remove specific types 
of activity from all 
budgets 

To reduce the overall 
funding ask and limit 
specific activity 

This would have 
potentially been applied 
unequally across 
projects, depending on 
whether they had 
included the activity in 
their proposals or not 

  
11.   
 

TRAMLINES FESTIVAL UPDATE REPORT 
 

11.1.1 The committee considered a report by the Executive Director of City Futures 
providing a briefing to the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 
regarding the Tramlines Festival. This included the issues encountered in 2023 at 
Hillsborough Park, a summary of the debrief and learnings so far from Tramlines 
2023 and confirmation of arrangements for Tramlines 2024. 

  
11.1.2 A member asked a question about a recent article in The Guardian that discussed 

fees paid to a local authority for a festival of a comparable size. They asked if the 
Council agreed that the fee paid by Tramlines secured best value for the people of 
Sheffield. The Director of Parks, Leisure and Libraries offered to provide a 
response in writing.  

  
11.1.3 Members discussed the impact of the event on the local community, the 

contribution it makes to the economy, the need to learn lessons from this year’s 
event, the free fringe events available during the festival and the work needed to 
win back the confidence of local residents. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee:- 
 
1. Note the contents of the report.  
2. Note that further updates and decisions (where required) on events and the 
Tramlines Festival will be taken to the appropriate Committee as required. 
 

  
12.   
 

LIFELONG LEARNING & SKILLS OFSTED UPDATE REPORT 
 

12.1.1 The committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services that 
highlighted the positive outcome of the recent OFSTED inspection of the Lifelong 
Learning and Skills Service which took place in May 2023. 

  
12.1.2 Lifelong Learning and Skills delivers the following provision to learners in 

Sheffield:  
• Study Programme provision to young people with complex additional 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 13.09.2023 

Page 7 of 8 
 

needs (High Needs) through Sheaf Training (aged 16-24)  
• Family, Adult and Community Education through FACES  
• Apprenticeship Provision 

  
12.1.3 The report was published on 23 August 2023 and OFSTED determined that 

Lifelong Learning and Skills was a Good service overall with some Outstanding 
areas. The findings across the seven areas that were subject to inspection were 
as follows:  
 
The Quality of Education: Good 
Behaviour and Attitudes: Outstanding  
Personal Development: Good  
Leadership and Management: Good  
Adult Learning Programmes: Outstanding  
Apprenticeships: Good  
Provision for Learners with High Needs: Outstanding 
 
This was the first time that the Council’s Lifelong Learning and Skills provision 
had achieved outstanding areas within an OFSTED inspection, and the Council 
was proud of this achievement and what it meant for the people of Sheffield who 
Sheffield City Council supported. 

  
12.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Economic Development and Skills Policy 

Committee; 
 

1. Note the report, which was provided for information purposes. 
2. Thanks and congratulate everyone involved, including the learners. 

  
  
13.   
 

CULTURE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 

13.1.1 The committee considered a report of the Executive Director, City 
Futures setting out the progress towards the full city Culture 
Strategy; work on resubmitting to two of the funds listed; and the 
imminent establishment of a Cultural Pipeline Fund. 
 

13.1.2 In the September 2022 ‘Strategic Approach to Culture’ report, the 
following were proposed as part of a new emphasis on culture in 
Sheffield:  

• Formally adopt the Sheffield Culture Collective Strategy on 
behalf of Sheffield City Council as an interim, while SCC 
works with partners to develop a full city Culture Strategy.  

• Note the submission of three Expressions of Interest to the 
Create Growth Fund; Cultural Development Fund 3; and 
Place Partnership Fund.  

• Support in principle the creation of a Cultural Feasibility Fund    
through external funding sources such as SYMCA. 

  
13.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Economic Development and 



Meeting of the Economic Development and Skills Policy Committee 13.09.2023 

Page 8 of 8 
 

Skills Policy Committee note the progress made in: 
 

• developing a new Culture Strategy for Sheffield  
• resubmitting bids for Create Growth and the Place 

Partnership Fund 
• Setting up a Cultural Pipeline Fund, resourced through South 

Yorkshire  
• Mayoral Combined Authority’s Feasibility Fund. 

  
  


